VOLUME XX, 2017 1
Date of publication xxxx 00, 0000, date of current version xxxx 00, 0000.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.Doi Number
Simulation Study on Single-event Burnout
Reliability of 900V 4H-SiC Quasi Vertical Double
Diffused MOSFET
Jin-ke Shi1, Ying Wang1, Xin-xing Fei2, Biao Sun2, Yan-xing Song1, Yu-qian Liu3, and Wei
Zhang4

proposed TB-QVDMOSFET achieving an SEB threshold
of 478V (53.5% of the breakdown voltage), representing a
77% increase compared to T-QVDMOSFET. This SEB-
hardened design and mechanism offer valuable insights
for the development of robust SEB-hardened structures in
SiC QVDMOSFETs.
REFERENCES
[1] L. Spaziani and L. Lu, "Silicon, GaN and SiC: There's room for all:
An application space overview of device considerations," 2018 IEEE
30th International Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and
ICs (ISPSD), Chicago, IL, USA, 2018, pp. 8-11, doi:
10.1109/ISPSD.2018.8393590.
[2] X. Zhou, Y. Jia, D. Hu and Y. Wu, "A Simulation-Based Comparison
Between Si and SiC MOSFETs on Single-Event Burnout
Susceptibility," IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 6,
pp. 2551-2556, June. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2908970.
[3] T. Kimoto, "Material science and device physics in SiC technology for
high-voltage power devices," Jpn. J. Appl. Phys., vol. 54, no. 4, Mar.
2015, Art. no. 040103, doi: 10.7567/JJAP.54.040103.
[4] C. E. Weitzel, J.W. Palmour, C.H. Carter, K. Moore, K.K.
Nordquist, S. Allen, C. Thero, M. Bhatnagar, "Silicon carbide high-
power devices," IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 43, no.
10, pp. 1732-1741, Oct. 1996, doi: 10.1109/16.536819.
[5] Man Pio Lam and K. T. Kornegay, "Recent progress of submicron
CMOS using 6H-SiC for smart power applications," IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 46, no. 3, pp. 546-554, March
1999, doi: 10.1109/16.748875.
[6] Clark, David T., Ewan P. Ramsay, A. E. Murphy, Dave A. Smith,
Robin F. Thompson, R. A. R. Young, Jennifer D. Cormack, C. Zhu, S.
Finney, and John Fletche, "High temperature silicon carbide CMOS
integrated circuits." In Materials Science Forum, vol. 679, pp. 726-729.
April 2011,doi:10.4028/MSF.679-680.
[7] M. Mudholkar and H. A. Mantooth, "Characterization and Modeling
of 4H-SiC Lateral MOSFETs for Integrated Circuit Design," IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 6, pp. 1923-1930, June
2013, doi: 10.1109/TED.2013.2258287.
[8] L. Zhang, X. Yuan, X. Wu, C. Shi, J. Zhang and Y. Zhang,
"Performance Evaluation of High-Power SiC MOSFET Modules in
Comparison to Si IGBT Modules," IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 34, no. 2, pp. 1181-1196, Feb. 2019, doi:

McNutt，B. Whitaker，Z. Cole, "A wide bandgap silicon carbide
(SiC) gate driver for high-temperature and high-voltage applications,"
2014 IEEE 26th International Symposium on Power Semiconductor
Devices & IC's (ISPSD), Waikoloa, HI, USA, 2014, pp. 414-417, doi:
10.1109/ISPSD.2014.6856064.
[11]M. N. Ericson, S. S. Frank，C. L. Britton，L. D. Marlino，D. D.
Janke，D. B. Ezell，S. -H. Ryu，R. Lamichhane，A. M. Francis，
P. D. Shepherd，M. D. Glover，H. A. Mantooth，B. Whitaker，Z.
Cole，B. Passmore，T. McNutt, "An integrated gate driver in 4H-
SiC for power converter applications," 2014 IEEE Workshop on Wide
Bandgap Power Devices and Applications, Knoxville, TN, USA, 2014,
pp. 66-69, doi: 10.1109/WiPDA.2014.6964626.
[12]M. Barlow, S. Ahmed, A. M. Francis and H. A. Mantooth, "An
Integrated SiC CMOS Gate Driver for Power Module Integration,"
in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 34, no. 11, pp.
11191-11198, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2900324.
[13]L. Stevanovic, B. Rowden, M. Harfman-Todorovic, P. Losee, A.
Bolotnikov, S. Kennerly,T. Schuetz, F. Carastro, R. Datta, F. Tao, R.
Raju, "High performance SiC MOSFET module for industrial
applications," 2016 28th International Symposium on Power
Semiconductor Devices and ICs (ISPSD), Prague, Czech Republic,
2016, pp. 479-482, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2016.7520882.
[14]A. Bolotnikov, P. Losee, A. Permuy, G. Dunne, S. Kennerly, B.
Rowden, J. Nasadoski, M. Harfman-Todorovic, R. Raju, F. Tao, P.
Cioffi," Overview of 1.2kV–2.2kV SiC MOSFETs targeted for
industrial power conversion applications," 2015 IEEE Applied Power
Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), Charlotte, NC, USA,
2015, pp. 2445-2452, doi: 10.1109/APEC.2015.7104691.
[15]P.A. Losee, A.Bolotnikov, S. Kennerly, C. Collazo-Davila, D.
Lilienfeld, G. Dunne, T. Gorczyca, P. Deeb, J. Kretchmer, D. Esler,
and L. Stevanovic, "High performance 1.2 kV-2.5 kV 4H-SiC
MOSFETs with excellent process capability and robustness,"Materials
Science Forum, vol. 858, pp. 876-879, June. 2016, doi:
10.4028/MSF.858.876.
[16]L. Stevanovic, P.A. Losee, S. Kennerly, A. Bolotnikov, B. Rowden, J.
Smolenski, M. Harfman-Todorovic, R. Datta, S. Arthur, D. Lilienfeld,
and T. Schuetz, "Readiness of SiC MOSFETs for Aerospace and
IndustrialApplications," Materials Science Forum, vol. 858, pp. 894-
899, June. 2016, doi: 10.4028/MSF.858.894.
[17]Y. Ren, M. Zhu, D. Xu, M.Liu, X. Dai, S. Wang and L. Li,"Overview
on Radiation Damage Effects and Protection Techniques in
Microelectronic Devices." Science and Technology of Nuclear
Installations, 2024, no. 1, doi: 10.1155/3616902
[18]A. Akturk, R. Wilkins, J. McGarrity and B. Gersey, "Single Event
Effects in Si and SiC Power MOSFETs Due to Terrestrial Neutrons,"
in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 64, no. 1, pp. 529-535,
Jan. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2016.2640945.
[19]S. Liu, M. Boden, D. A. Girdhar and J. L. Titus, "Single-Event
Burnout and Avalanche Characteristics of Power DMOSFETs," in
IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 53, no. 6, pp. 3379-3385,
Dec. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2006.884971.
[20]A. F. Witulski, D.R. Ball, K.F. Galloway, A. Javanainen, J.M.
Lauenstein, A.L. Sternberg and R.D. Schrimpf, "Single-Event Burnout
Mechanisms in SiC Power MOSFETs," in IEEE Transactions on
Nuclear Science, vol. 65, no. 8, pp. 1951-1955, Aug. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TNS.2018.2849405.
[21]E. Mizuta, S. Kuboyama, H. Abe, Y. Iwata and T. Tamura,
"Investigation of Single-Event Damages on Silicon Carbide (SiC)
Power MOSFETs," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 61,
no. 4, pp. 1924-1928, Aug. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2014.2336911.
[22]C. H. Yu, Y. Wang, M. T. Bao, X. J. Li, J. Q. Yang and Z. H. Tang,
"Simulation Study on Single-Event Burnout in Rated 1.2-kV 4H-SiC
Super-Junction VDMOS," IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices,
vol. 68, no. 10, pp. 5034-5040, Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TED.2021.3102878.
[23]Y. Wang, J. C. Zhou, M. Lin, X. j. Li, J. Q. Yang and F. Cao, "A
Comparative Study of Single-Event-Burnout for 4H-SiC UMOSFET,"
in IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices Society, vol. 10, pp. 373-378,
2022, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2022.3158810.
[24]Lin xiaonan , Wu Tuanzhuang , Xu Chaoqi , LI Renwei , Zhang Yi ,
Xue Lujie , Chen Shuxian , Lin Feng , Liu Siyang and Sun Weifeng,
"Research on Ultra-Low On-Resistance Trench Gate LDMOS Device".
ACTA ELECTONICA SINICA, vol. 51, no. 8, pp. 496-498, 2023, doi:
10.12263/DZXB.20220020.
[25]P. Moens, F. Bauwens, J. Baele, K. Vershinin, E. De Backer, EM
Sankara Narayanan, and M. Tack,"XtreMOS : The First Integrated
Power Transistor Breaking the Silicon Limit," 2006 International
Electron Devices Meeting, San Francisco, CA, USA, 2006, pp. 1-4,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2006.346933.
[26]H. Yamaguchi, Y. Urakami and Jun Sakakibara, "Breakthrough of on-
resistance Si limit by Super 3D MOSFET under 100V breakdown
voltage," 2006 IEEE International Symposium on Power
Semiconductor Devices and IC's, Naples, Italy, 2006, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/ISPSD.2006.1666071.
[27]Fuqun Zeng, " Characteristic Analysis of Quasi Vertical Double
Diffused Metal Oxide Semiconductor Field Effect Transistor," 2010.
[28]Lei Y, Fang J, Shi Q, Li S, Shi L, Xiong X, Luo X, Zhang B,
"Thermal and Electrical Study of Single-Event Burnout and
Hardening in 600 V Lateral DMOSFETs With Optimized Trench
Drain," in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 70, no. 10, pp.
5294-5299, Oct. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TED.2023.3301835.
[29]Lei Y, Fang J, Zhang Y, Yan L, Tang L, Yang X and Zhang
B,"Single-event burnout hardening evaluation with current and
electric field redistribution of high voltage LDMOS transistors based
on TCAD Simulations."Microelectronics Journal, 2023, vol. 132, doi:

lattice temperature". J Comput Electron 20, 1513 – 1519 (2021).
doi:10.1007/s10825-021-01724-5.
[34]J. L. Titus, C. F. Wheatley, K. M. Van Tyne, J. F. Krieg, D. I. Burton
and A. B. Campbell, "Effect of ion energy upon dielectric breakdown
of the capacitor response in vertical power MOSFETs," IEEE
Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 45, no. 6, pp. 2492-2499, Dec.
1998, doi: 10.1109/23.736490.
[35]Katoh. Shunsuke, Shimada. Eiji and Yoshihira. Takayuki,
"Temperature dependence of single-event burnout for super junction
MOSFET," 2015 IEEE 27th International Symposium on Power
Semiconductor Devices & IC's (ISPSD), Hong Kong, China, 2015, pp.
93-96, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.2015.7123397.
[36]Y. Z. Cheng, Y. Wang, X. Wu and F. Cao, "4H-SiC UMOSFET With
an Electric Field Modulation Region Below P-Body," in IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 8, pp. 3298-3303, Aug.
2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3004777.
[37]C. Abbate, G. Busatto, D. Tedesco, A. Sanseverino, F. Velardi and J.
Wyss, "Gate Damages Induced in SiC Power MOSFETs During
Heavy-Ion Irradiation—Part II," IEEE Transactions on Electron
Devices, vol. 66, no. 10, pp. 4243-4250, Oct. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TED.2019.2931078.
[38]A. Sengupta, D.R. Ball, S. Islam, A.S. Senarath, A.L. Sternberg, E.X.
Zhang, M.L. Alles, J.M. Osheroff, R. Ghandi, B. Jacob and S.
Goswami,"Single-Event Effects in Heavy-Ion Irradiated 3-kV SiC
Charge-Balanced Power Devices," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear
This article has been accepted for publication in IEEE Access. This is the author's version which has not been fully edited and
content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3524391
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 License. For more information, see https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/
8 VOLUME XX, 2017
Science, vol. 71, no. 8, pp. 1447-1454, Aug. 2024, doi:
10.1109/TNS.2024.3381964.
[39]Iakovlev, Sergey A. and Anashin, Vasily S. and Chubunov,
"MOSFETs SEB & SEGR Qualification Results with SOA
Estimation," 2017 17th European Conference on Radiation and Its
Effects on Components and Systems (RADECS), Geneva,
Switzerland, 2017, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/RADECS.2017.8696132.
[40]Y. Wang, J. C. Zhou, M. Lin, X. j. Li, J. Q. Yang and F. Cao, "A
Comparative Study of Single-Event-Burnout for 4H-SiC UMOSFET,"
IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices Society, vol. 10, pp. 373-378,
2022, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2022.3158810.
[41]Ryu, Sei Hyung, Lin Cheng, Sarit Dhar, Craig Capell and Charlotte
Jonas, "Development of 1200 V, 3.7 mΩ-cm2 4H-SiC DMOSFETs for
advanced power applications," Materials Science Forum, vol. 717, pp.
1059--1064, 2012, doi: 10.4028/MSF.717-720.1059.
[42]Bi, Jianxiong, Wang, Ying, Wu, Xue and Li, Xingji and Yang, Jian-
qun "Single-Event Burnout Hardening Method and Evaluation in SiC
Power MOSFET Devices," IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices,
vol. 67, no. 10, pp. 4340-4345, Oct. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TED.2020.3015718.
[43]Witulski, Arthur F. and Ball, Dennis R, "Single-Event Burnout
Mechanisms in SiC Power MOSFETs," in IEEE Transactions on
Nuclear Science, vol. 65, no. 8, pp. 1951-1955, Aug. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TNS.2018.2849405.
[44]J. H. Luo, Y. Wang, M. T. Bao, X. J. Li, J. Q. Yang and F. Cao,
"Simulation Study of Single-Event Burnout Reliability for 1.7-kV 4H-
SiC VDMOSFET," IEEE Transactions on Device and Materials
Reliability, vol. 22, no. 3, pp. 431-437, Sept. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TDMR.2022.3188235.
[45]D. R. Ball, K. F. Galloway, and R. A. Johnson, "Effects of Breakdown
Voltage on Single-Event Burnout Tolerance of High-Voltage SiC
Power MOSFETs," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 68,
no. 7, pp. 1430-1435, July 2021, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2021.3079846.
[46]A. Javanainen, M. Turowski, K.F. Galloway, C. Nicklaw, V. Ferlet-
Cavrois, A. Bosser, J.M. Lauenstein, M. Muschitiello, F. Pintacuda,
R.A. Reed and R.D. Schrimpf, "Heavy-Ion-Induced Degradation in
SiC Schottky Diodes: Incident Angle and Energy Deposition
Dependence," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 64, no. 8,
pp. 2031-2037, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2017.2717045.
[47]Jing Chen, Ying Wang, Haomin Guo and Xinxing Fei, "TCAD
evaluation of single-event burnout hardening design for SiC Schottky
diodes," Microelectronics Reliability, vol.139,pp. 114865, 2022, doi: